AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT N/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC™ 1. CONTRACT 1D CODE ':‘35(23’
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. | 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable
1 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY ' "7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACT OR (No., street, county, State and ZIP

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

0

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
X No: NNG15SWAS3C
GODE: ~ [ FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered solicitation is arnended as set forth in kem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of thia amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing kems 8 and
and reluming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference ta the sollcitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TG THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, sucn
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes refarance to the solicitation and this amendment, and ie received prior to the opening hour and aate
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $762,806.00

Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NOQ. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE [N THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
affice, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103().

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

£ D. OTHER (Specify type of madification and authority)

Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (X | is not, [ ] is required ta sign this document and retumn

copies to be issued offica.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF saciion headings, ficluding solicitation/cantract subject mater where feasible.)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations Contract (NBO(C

(See Page two)

Except a6 provided herein, all tarmas and condilions of the document referenced in Item BA or 10A, a3 haretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effest.

18A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini

15B. CONTRACTOR/IOFFEROR

{Signature of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

16C.DATE SIGNE
12/16/14

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG1SWAS3C
Modification No. 1
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:

FROM BY TO

$600,000.0 $162,806.00 $762,806.00

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA-—is revised to provide the following,
Obligate as follows:

PR Number Amount Fund WBS Funding Basket
4200534335 $162,806.00 SPTX22015D 406979.01.05.06 LDSD

3. Total obligated by this modification is $162.806.00.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through February 13,, 2015.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 1



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA1 ;wlfMODIFICATION OF CONTRAC. L CONTRACTIDICODE PAGE(S)

10of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVEDATE | 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable
2 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if ather than ltem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streé}, county, State and ZIP 0 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1The above numbered solicitation is amended as aet forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipl of Offers [ }ia extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing liems 8 and
and retuming coples of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate lettar or telegram which Inciudes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire fo change an offer already submitted, such
changs may be made by telegram or lefter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the salicittion and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $3,737,712.00 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

~ 13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT {$S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY QF:

x D. OTHER (Speciy type of modification and authonity)
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X |is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies lo be Issued office. B
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, incluting solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible.)

A, The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations Contract (NBOC

(See Page two)
Except as provided harain, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem SA or 10A, es heretofore changad, remains unchangad and in full force and effect.
18A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini

Mickey . MeXwit

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 18C. DATE SIGNED AMERICA 16C.DATE SIGNE

1115/2015
(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 ~ STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 2
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) - obligate as follows:

FROM BY 10

$762,806.00 $2,974,906.00 $3,737,712.00

2, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA—is revised to provide the following,
Obligate as follows:

PR Number Amount Fund WBS Funding Basket

4200537837  $1,500,000.00 SCEX22015D 911542.01.12 BPO Support
4200537837  $1,474,906.00 SPTX22015D 406979.01.05.06 LDSD Support

3. Total obligated by this medification is $2.974,906.00.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through March 15, 2015.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 2



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA\. .N/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC. 1: CONFEACTID CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (¥ applicable
3 See Blk 16¢ N/A
8. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY {If other than lem 6)
NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

Same

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
| 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
X NO: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ ] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ | is extended, [ ]is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment pricr to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the foliowing methods: (a)} By completing ltems 8 and

and retuming coples of the amendment; (b) By aciknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE}

PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendmant you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may ba mada by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or latler makes reference to the zolicitation and this amendment, and I8 received prior o the apening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $3,737,712.00 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (guch as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.1 03(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF-

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
Far §2.232,22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X ] is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum copies to be issued office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract subject mater whera feagible.)

A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B.This modification is issued to redistribute the dollar value of Core and IDIQ from the contract award throt
Mod #2 The total funding amount will remain the same.

(See Page two)
! &3 provided hevain, all terms and conditions of the document referancad in ttem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full foree and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or prin§ 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin:

Mic\key M. Merritt

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNE

21ns

(Signature of person authorized to sign)




NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Contract NNG15WAS53C
Modification No. 3
Page 2 of 2

L. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:

CORE:

AWARD

FROM BY 10
$500,000.00 $500,000.00

MOD #2

FROM BY IO

$500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $2,000,000.00

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:

AWARD

FROM BY Io

$100,000.00 $100,000.00

MOD #1
FROM BY IO
$100,000.00 $162,806.00 $262,806.00
MOD#2

FROM BY TO
$262,806.00 $1,474,906.00 $1,737,712.00

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 3



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAY. .AN/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(8)

1 0of 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NQ.
4

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

See Blk 16¢ N/A

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (if applicabie

6. ISSUED BY
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center
Wallops Flight Facility
Walleps Island, VA 23337

Same

7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than item 6)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

0

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770 N
8b. DATED (SEE 1TEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1The above numbered solicitation is amendex as sat forth in ftem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ]is extended, { ] is not extended.

Ofters must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by ona of the following methods: (a) By completing ems 8 and
acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted:; or (¢) By separate letter or telegram which includes
refarence to the solicitation and amendment nisnbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFES

and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already

submitted, such

mmgamaybemadebytelegramoﬂeﬁer,prwidedeamualegmmwleﬂermakasmmmmesdbihﬁonandmsamemmnandlamceivedprlorwmeopenlnghouranddam

specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $13,737,712.00

Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

_E. IMPORTANT: Contractor

is not, [ ]is required to sign this document and retum

copies to be issued office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, mcluding solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible,)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations Contract (NBO(

(See Page two)

Excapt as providad herein, all tsrms and conditions of tha docurnent refaranced in item 94 or 104, &s heretntore changed, remeains unchangaed and in full force and effact.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print)

Mickey M. Merritt

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of parson authorized to sign)

18C. DATE SIGNED

165\ UNITEQ STA
> 4
(Signature 0 ting Office:

16C.DATE SIGNE
2/18/2015

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15SWAS3C
Modification No. 4
Page2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) - obligate as follows:

CORE:
FROM BY T0
$2,000,000.00 $10,000,000.00 $12,000,000.00 -BPO Support

3. Total obligated by this medification is $10,000.000.00.

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through May 31, 2015.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 4



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2

2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,
5

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Blk 16¢ N/A

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. {¥f applicabls)

B. ISSUED BY
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

Same

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ftam 6)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP ()

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770

9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

X No: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1 The abova numbared salichation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour end date specifiad for raceipt of Otferz [ | is extended, [ 1is not extended.

Offers must acknovdedge roceipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dste specified in the solicitetion or a amended. by one of the following methads: (a} By completing

tems 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendmant; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amsndment on ssch copy of tha offar submitted; or (¢) By separats latter ¢

elagrem which includes a reference 1o the solicitation and amendmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FC
THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TG THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. {f by virtue of this amendmant you dasira ta change an
offer already submitted, such change may ba made by telagram or letter, provided sach telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is receiv

priot to the opening hour and date gpacified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {¥f required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $13,737,712.00

Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TOQ: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

X CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A, 1.78, 52.243-2-Changes Clause-Cost Reimbursable

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changgs In payin
offies, appropriation date, ete.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER [Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ | is not, [x ]is required to sign this document and return__.1___ copies o be issued office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitstion/contract subject matsr whove fessiia.)

A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.
B. The purpose of this modification is to add Clause 1,118, 52,222-50 COMBATING TRAFFICKING IN

PERSON (MAR 2015) and to update the B.12 NONPROPOSED COSTS FOR CORE REQUIREMENTS per
amendment 4 of the original proposal, (See page 2)

Exogipt as privvidad herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 94 or 104; as.

(See Page two)

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print)

Jeff Heath /2 v rdre ConiTmscs

changed; remains unchanged end in full force and s¥fect
16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typu or print}

Mickey M. Merritt,

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

{Signature of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED 88.

Z/é/l'if rigitgl

(Signsturs of

STA ICA

SIGNED

16§.DA
D\ANNS

d

Officer)




NSN 7540-01-152-8070

B.12 NONPROPOSED COSTS FOR CORE REQUIREMENTS

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Contract NNG1SWAS3C
Modification No. 5
Page 2 of 2

() The total estimated cost of this contract for Core Requirements includes the following estimated costs:

Total
Cost Elements | Base Period of Performance Option 1 Option 2 Estimated
Cost
:  GFY15 GFY 16 GFY 17 GEY I8 GFY 19 . GFY 20 i
Balloons $4,036,000 | $4,949,000 | $4,711,000 | $5,588,000 | 55,857,000 | $2,571,000 | $27,712,000
Helium IsoPaks | $1,160,000 | $1,200,000 | $1,240,000 | $1.290,000 | $1,330,000 $0 $6,220,000
Expendable | 1431,000 | $2021,000 | $611,000 | $2,167000 | $2,034000 | $616000 | 58,380,000
Freight $155000 | $382,000 | $383,000 | $409,000 | $378,000 | $223,000 | $1,930,000
Equipment $160,000 | $160000 | S$170,000 | $170,000 | $180,000 $0 $840,000
Range Expenses | $196,000 | $1,004,000 | $2,925000 | $1,073,000 | $992,000 | $820,000 | $7,010,000
Flight
Hardware/Flight | $906,000 | $1,161,000 | $1,135000 | $1,242,000 | $1246,000 | $230,000 | $5.920,000
Electronics
Ground Support
Equlpmct $121,000 | $257,000 $166,000 | $274,000 | $237,000 | $115000 | $1,170,000
Materials $708,000 | $858,000 | $798,000 | $918,000 | $878,000 $70,000 | $4,230,000
Services $1,226,000 | $1,232,000 | $1,037,000 | $968.000 | $827,000 $80,000 | $5,370,000
TotalNon- | 10,099,000 | $13,224,000 | $13,176,000 | $14,099,000 | $13,959,000 | $4,725,000 | $69.282,000
Proposed ths 3 L] L) ] 3 L] k) k) L] Y 'y

No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this medification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 5§




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT).../MODIFIGATION OF CONTRAC1T

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)
1 of 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
6 See Blk 16¢

N/A

6. ISSUED BY
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center-
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. {if applicable

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ather than item 6)

Same

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Sexrvices Division

()

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG15SWAS3C
. CODE: - FACILITY CODE: 108, DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered sclicitation is amended as set forth in liem 4. The hour and date specified for receigt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] I8 not extended.

Offers must acknowladge receipt of this amendment prior to tha hour and date specified

and retuming copies of the amendmenrt; (b) By

in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing tems 6 and
ing receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter o telegram which includes -

reference to the sclicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE}

PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virlue of this amendment you desira to change an offer already submitted, such

change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or ketter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recsived prior to the opening hour and date
ifed.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

TOTAL FUNDING: $15,307,316.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS I1SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY GOF-

x D. OTHER (Specify type of madification and authority)

Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X ] Is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and ratumn

copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject mater where feasible.)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This medification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations Contract (NBO(

Excopd as provided herem, all terms and conditions of the document

(See Page two)

ed {n ltem 9A or 10A, as heratofore ch

ged, remains unchanged and in full foroe and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or pring)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signatura of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

16C.DATE SIGNE
3/09/15

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 6
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY. TO
$1,737,712.00 $1,569,604.00 $3,307,316.00 LDSD

2, Total obligated by this modification is $1,569,604.00.
3. The period of allotment is from date this contract through May 31, 2015,

4. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 6



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA1. .N/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAC. 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

10of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. ’ 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ, NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (i applicable
7 | See Blk 16c N/A
6. ISSUED BY - 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than ltem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No,, street, county, State and ZIP | () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770 o
8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: | FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
I'1The above numbered solicitaion is amenced as sel forth in flem 14, The hour and date specified for recelpt of Ofiers [ | is extended, [ 1is not extended.

Offars must acknowledge recelpt of this amendment prior to the haur and date specified in the sdlicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing lterns 8 and
and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmert on'‘each copy of the offer submitted; or (c} By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the solichtation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE!
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROFPRIATION DATA (¥ required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $24,441,463.20 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NQ. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pay
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER {Specify tyne of modification and authority)
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984) B
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X ] is not, | ] is required to sign this document and return copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF section headings, including soljcitation/contract subject mater where feasible,)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations Contract (NBOC
(See Page two)

Excapt a8 provided hersin, all terma and conditions of the dacument refarenced In [tam BA or 10A, a8 heretofare changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effact.
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or pring) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or prin:

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 18C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNE

05/18/2015

(Signature of person suthornized lo sign) ;
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STRMD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG1SWAS3C
Maoedification No. 7
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:

CORE:
FROM BY 10
$12,000,000.00 $8,600,000.00 $20,600,000.00 -BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:

FROM BY 10

$3,307,316.00 $ 56,712.00 $3,364,028.00 LDSD
$3,364,028.00 $427,435.20 $3,791,463.20 BPO IDIQ
$3,791,463.20 $ 50,000.00 $3,841,463.20 Barrel

3. Total obligated by this modification is $9,134.147.20.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through August 31, 2015.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 7



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOI...4ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable
8 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY ) 7. ADMINISTERED BY (# other than ltam 6) )
NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

Same

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP | () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.
Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
. No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: o FACILITY CODE: o 10B. DATED {SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
f 1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date apecified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Otfers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by ane of the following methods: {a) By completing Items B and
and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of thia amendment on each copy of the offer submitred; or (¢} By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE}
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by tefegram or letier, providad each telegram or lelter makes reference fo the solicitation and thig amendrnent, and is received prior to the opening hour and date
specified. i

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $24,831,510.42 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO- (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
offics, appropriation date, stc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

' x D. OTHER (Specify type of mcdification and authority)
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984) -
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X | is not, [ ] is required to sian this document and return copias to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solichation/contract subject mater where feasible.)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
(See Page two)
Excent as provided hersin, all tarms and conditions of tha documant nsferenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as hereloiore changed. remains unchanged and . fuil forue and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) i 16A. NAIE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR [15C. DATE SIENED 16C.DATE SIGNE
' 7/09/2015

(Signature of person authorized to sign) . )
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 MARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 8
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:

CORE:
FROM BY 10
$20,600,000.00 $200,534.22 $20,366,534.22 -BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDLR FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY 10
$3,841,463.20 $ 189,513.00 $4,030,976.20 LDSD

3. Total obligated by this modification is $390,047.22.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through September 15, 2015

5. No other changes to this ceniract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 8



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | - CONTRAGT i Gabe

1af 2
2. AMERDNENT/MODIFICATION NQL 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | &. PROJECT NO. (7 appifcatin
e See Blk 16¢ NIA
¢. [SUED BY 7. ADMBBSTERED BY (it other than fem &
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP | () | 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLIGTTATION NO.
Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste, 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
b, DATED {8EE [TEM 11)
10A. EODIFICATION OF C0 ORDER
X no: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
02-01-2015 o

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS -
[ 1The abiove numtered sobciation s Bmended as aet iorh 1n Ferm 14, The hour and dats peciiind for EcEiE of Oriars [ | la axiéndad, | 1 not sxended

Often vt acknowdoditn reosipt of s smontnest rie K the hour and date spociiad kn the scliciation o 3 smedad, by arie of e foiowing mathads. (s} By compledng s Biend
and velusting_____ copies of 1 aesendmant; nwiady viadging reca:t of this smuontmert o wich COpY of the olfar submitsed: of bt Or Aol re which mchides
Mhhlﬂﬂmmﬂmm&’f’ FARURE OF YOI Wm&mntmbggmmmmsmmm' mm%:mrmm
FRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA. SPECIFIED MAY RESLLT th REJECTION OF YOUR DFFER, If by virius of s xnandtent you desie 0 changa an offr koedy subyritiad

vhusge may be rads um«m.mmumuuwwmwwmmwmmmw tr ool VoY 4 e opening hotr aod date
!m.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APRROPRIATION DATA (if required) —
TOTAL FUNDING: ﬂ"}&in\ S\D W \Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402,00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MOD{FIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

X A THIS CHANGE ORDER 1S 1SSUED PURSUANT T0; (Spacily auteriy) THE CHANGES 86T FORTH IN [TE0 14 ARE MADE INTHE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. .78, 52.243-2-Changes Clause-Cost Relmburssble

B. THE ABOVE NUMEERED CONTRAGT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHATIGES (875h 59 charges in paf
office, appropristion dats, ez) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.10%(b)

€. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEUEHN 2 T8 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORTTY OF:

D. OTHER (Specily lype of modification snd authorlty)

E. IMPORTANT; M%%mm%abpummmmmmn coplag to be Boust office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDBENT ATICN (Orgentzod by UCF section headings, incloding soiciationfentract subject meler whars fedsiaie)
The purpose of this mod is stated on Page 2 of this SF#30

(See Page two)
w-mwmm.nmnmmunmmmmm«iu t changed, ine uncherged and i full fovca urd offpet.
16A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or prind 18A. NANE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Typo of prim
Jaff Hoath, Director of Contracs _
ickey W Mgritt

185, CONTRACTOR/OFFERDR 180. DATE SIGNED ;Y RO NRERICA TOOPATE GIGNE
rsmmrb;pwmammdmsw 7 » (Signatur of Cor _\:Xas S
NSN 7540.01-152-6070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 9
Page 2 of 2

Block 14 — Description of Modification (Cont*d)

1. The purpose of this administrative modification is to revise Clause G.20 FINANCIAL
REPORTING OF NASA PROPERTY IN THE CUSTODY OF CONTRACTORS (1852.245-
73)(JAN 2011} as follows: Effective immediately, the reporting requirement for NF1018 submission has
changed from quarterly reporting to monthly in accordance with the Procurement Information
Cirenalr (PIC) dated June 9, 2004. Additionally, contractors must submit both reports electronically
using the existing NF 1018 Electronic Submission System (NESS) for the annugl NF1018 and the NASA
Contractor-Held Asset Tracking System (CHATS), for monthly reporting. If CHATS is not up and
running, the report should be submitted via email to nasacontractorproperty@nasa.gov. Monthly reporting
will NOT require contractors to provide additional deta elements (Work Breakdown Structure for new
acquisitions and Contract Work-in-Process, as well as Fiscal Year affected by an Adjustment). The rest of
the clause remains unchanged. See Enclosure#1 for general Instructions for contractor held reporting.

2. No other revision to this contract is made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 9



ENCLOSURE 2
General Instructions for Contractor-Held Property Reporting

1. NF 1018 Reports. The NASA Form (NF) 1018 report provides anoual
summary-level property management and financial data on Government-furnished and
contractor-acquired NASA property.. Contractors shalf report all NASA-owned
property in US dollars, regardless of location. Negative reports are required, This
reporting shall be completed in accordance with the NASA FAR Supplement (NFS)
Subpart 1845.7101 and any supplemental guidance provided by the Contracting
Officer. NASA Form (NF) 1018 reports shall be submitted using the NF 1018
Electronic Submission System (NESS) (http://ness.gsfe.nasa gov).

2. Monthly Property Financial Reports.

a. Additionally, monthly property financial reports are required with item level
supporting data. This data shall be submitted for all items with an acquisition cost of
$100,000 or more, in the contractor’s and its subcontractors’ possession, in the
following classifications; real property, equipment, special test equipment, special
tooling, and agency peculiar property. Monthly reporting is not required for property
in the above classifications with an acquisition cost under $160,000. Monthly data
shall also be submitied for items of any acquisition cost in: the classifications of
materials and contract work-in-process (WIP). Itemized monthly data is required for
materials and WIP line items of $100,000 and over. Summary monthly data is
required for materials and WIP line items under $100,000. The monthly reports shall
be ¢lectromically submitted using the Contractor-Held Asset Tracking System
(CHATS) (http://nasachais.gsfc nasa.gov) using the format described in the CHATS
user’s manual.,

b. Acquisition costs shall be developed using actual costs to the greatest extent
possible, especially costs directly related to fabrication such as labor and
materials. Supporting documentation shall be maintained and available for all
amounts reported, including any amounts developed using estimating techniques.

c. All Adjustments shall be thoroughly explained and directly related toa
specific fiscal year. If the fiscal year cannot be determined, the default shall be the
previous fiscal year.

d. Work Breakdown Structures (WBS) shall be provided for all Contractor
acquired property (CAP), WIP, and any new materials acquired. The format shall be
a five digit numerical Jevel. (i.e. 803-10). If the WBS is not identifiable, contact the
NASA CFO Property Branch for further guidance, as outlined below,

e. The data required for the monthly submission is due the 21* day after the
close of the month, -

e.g. August 21 for the month ending July 31



September 21 for the month ending August 31

October 21 for the month ending September 30
NOTE: The monthly submittal for July does not relieve the cantractor requirement to
submit the quarterly report for the period ending June 30, 2004, if one is due.

3. The monthly property financial reports required by this PIC are separate from,
and in addition to the annual NF 1018 reports, Due date for submiital of the annual
NF 1018 is extended to November 30 for the contracts listed on Enclosure 1.

4. Both the NF 1018 report data and the September monthly report data are as
of September 30. Corrections in monthly report data shall be handled as adjustments
in the next monthly report after discovery of the error. (e.g. Errors in the September
monthly report shall be reported as adjustments in the October monthly report. The
NEF 1018 shall reflect the corrected numbers and the contractor shall provide a note
regarding the corrected monthly report error under Comments in the NF 1018.) Errors
in the NF1018 found after the November 30 submission shall be reported as
adjustments in the 2005 NF 1018, unless immediate correction and resubmission are
directed by NASA.

Questions may be directed to the following individuals of the NASA CFO Property
Branch Office:

Lynne Carey, (202) 358-4552, e-mail: lynne.carey@nasa.gov

Elaine Slaugh, (202) 358-2599, e-mail: elaine.m slaugh{@nasa.gov



g Gaqies? (840 tednseRans on Fevdsss)  Pago ol . 1C30Ne. apesie
1. Fem R O Fole B, G, Frova ﬁ. AL grg lp 8. Prgoay Clsiaras i . Teds
Bedioon Program Office D. Goaceld, B2, UM 1. pososivammis, 0. GramBch .%?k..
Fight _.__. W&m e D Prigaladaling 7 it |
Waklops Facity P ] S <. Qoo s Syeed. s
Waliops istend, VA 23337 ks 10, wﬁ_ig. o
L B Foi Chipnden
Ficdop Lacarion A Qoard [ POBn o Mo, s five 24)
. ] 1 ﬂ?ﬁﬂ&@lf * By __..un. Leerafleind oot iy
ism P iﬂﬂ Y S SRS _ vy WliBan, R 5
Ty LT —— ] B CEanr e it Ul
| B T ST e Ty ﬂ%wﬁﬁ 4 R Pake
Lok a . T .ﬂ.ﬁoﬁ?\ﬂﬂ»ig 1I0, e itadng i £ 58
.n«%.n;..a.ﬂma 0 g ; . - A% Do
Ptssfioe, T3 75500 u e caly =y T R v h‘
2DS-FEILET Divase e Jesg 4
_ Coing a5t oildia Aas: PHEENILE : .
= bliﬁ!mjam.

FrodTey T ormnteess G
“
=

AT Loy S5 u.
:.l.........n%: T \M.rll_ S0 (i) ta
43, B ?J_ﬁg r S L B VER T
| e —
P ARV Comene'il B TVr: th Gamas oide b - s S DR LD . ﬁm_ =) Aoprrwd [
lll.ll....l...;gu %avgihﬁ 2
i :m.%.‘sml..iﬂ.?m 70 v s Conbil A ey, QimeLiigan o ) Wi BLUA LW | | 87 I
: e —— o] ow Tval_soier | om PR T [T
xaﬂ?ﬁ?sﬁ@ ﬂnﬁ%ﬁﬁmﬂnwru ¥} !.aaww{,g »t CBBF 4 les w»im: $30,000.00| §0.560.60
|
2 “gsxﬁngnag%g §  |oe | 1955051 | 1348500 | 1845609
i
i
3
| 811542 7 518260 / SCEX22015D ,
i 43 ¥ ap O —i 3 : m
7 (2= a7 TR T Vet {Taeake
K- o4 | n =
| CTyT— 1
Jaeisy | rr—y N
- s _nﬁuioa
GSRG 4 o mﬂﬂingﬂ: THIS 2000 5] CAR

- —



NASA/GSFC/WALLOPS FLIGHT FACILITY . |

S

To: Codla 278

Fase 301-284-1442

T
nd, VA 23337

Phione: | 301-286-5081

‘ONIs

Ra: - | IPO Approval ‘ . I

‘Comrnams:

PO Approved for document numbsr: 523589

Thank you,

Foul Keckner

Traffic Mancgemant Office
balw dacknerdincaa ooy
TH: 7878241181

FAX: 757.824.2160




Contract Recel ECN

NAS5-03003
NASS5-03003

NAS5-03003
NASS6-03003
NASS-03003
NAS5-03003
NAS5-03003
NASS-03003
NASS-03003
NASS5-03003
NAS5-03003
NASS-03003
NAS5-03003
NAS5-03003
NASS5-03002
NASS5-03003
NASS§-03003
NAS5-03003
NAS5-03003
NAS5-03003
NAS5-03003
NASS5-03003
NAS5-03003
NAS5-03003
NASE-03003
NAS5-03003
NAS5-03003

1806624
16844169
1818027
1820228
1820231
1942880
1842893
1642884
1844158
1944159
1964200
2043066
2111047
2170064
2171869
2171870
2176124
2500840
2600941
2634187
2554183
2554202
26564206
2554208
3014305
3039081
3038062
3039063
3038064
3081386
3081387
3081386
3081400
Overali Resuit



Equipment Description Inactive Reasoi Inactive Date Custodian Ace:

RECEIVER, TELEMETRY 67 08/30/2013 820
DISPLAY UNIT &7 07/08/2014 820
PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR 87 08/1972013 820
PROGRAMBMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR 67 0811812013 820
PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR &7 06/48{2013 820
PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR a7 06/18/2013 820
PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR 87 08/19/2018 820
PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR a7 068/18/2013 820
COMPUTER, MICRO 67 1242172010 820
PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR 67 06/19/2013 820
COMPUTER, MICRO 7 0611912013 820
COMPUTER, NOTEBOOK 87 11/23/2009 820
OMNIX CHASSIS 87 07/08/2014 820
GLOBAL POSITIONING UNIT 67 0710872014 820
ANTENNA ASSEMBLY 67 D7/08/2014 820
ANTENNA ASSEMBLY 67 0710872014 820
COMPUTER, MICRO 67 122172010 820
CONVERTER, UP 67 07/08/2014 820
CONVERTER, DOWN 67 07/08/2014 820
RECEIVER, TELEMETRY 67 08/24/2014 820
RECEIVER, TELEMETRY 67 06/24/2014 820
RECEIVER, TELEMETRY 67 0672412014 820
RECEIVER, TELEMETRY 67 06/2412014 820
RECEIVER, TELEMETRY 67 08/24/2014 820
COMPUTER, NOTEBOOK 67 03/262009 820
DISPLAY UNIT 67 07/08/2014 820
COMPUTER, MICRO 87 0710812014 820
SIMULATOR, TDRSS 67 07/08/2014 820
TRANSMITTER 67 07/0872014 820
ANTENNA ASSEMBLY 14 08/21/2008 820
ANTENNA CONTROL UNIT 87 08/21/2009 820
TRANSPORT, MAGNETIC TAPE &7 09/1812008 820
TRANEPORT, MAGNETIC TAPE 87 08/18/2000 820

Resuit Resuh Result Rasuit



Actjuisition Value

$ 37,338.00
$ 9,470.00
$26,600.00
$ 29,600 00
$ 20.800.00
$ 20,600 00
$ 29,600.00
$28,600.00
$44.456.00
$ 44,400.00
§14,200.00
$2,089.00
$ 37.062.00
§ 11,000.00
$ 10,000.C0
$ 20,000 CO
$ 18,803.00
$ 14,000.C0
$ 14,000 00
$ 14,416.00
$1441500
$ 14,415.00
$ 24,840 00
$ 14,416.00
$2,150.00
$2,00000
$ 3,000.00
$ 50,430.00
$ 30,000.00
$ 20,000.00
$10,600.00
§ §,000.00
$ 5,000 00
$ 706,359 00

A



00 Description EquipCategory AcquistnValue Mfr Code

1818027 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1820228 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1820231 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1942890 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1942893 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1942894 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5p711
1944159 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 44,400.00 SP711
1954800 COMPUTER, MICRO N 14,200.00 5P711
2171901 ANTENNA, HIGH GAIN - N 50,000.00 WLPFC
2171910  ANTENNA, HIGH GAIN N 50,000.00 WLPFC
3081399 TRANSPORT, MAGNETIC TAPE N 5,000.00 WLPFC
3081400 TRANSPORT, MAGNETIC TAPE N 5,000.00 WLPFC



Model number ManufSerialNo. MamtPlant Plant section Location Rnom Business Area

PYPNT1001 001 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1001 003 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1001 004 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1001 015 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNTI001 09 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNTI001 11 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1001 022 GSFC a6 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1003 20081 GSFC 06 WEF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
HGA 0Q7 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX 100 51
HGA 008 GSFC 06 WFRNMSU-TX 100 51
6L160P0 48128816-270 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX 51

6L160P0 82073748-P170 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX 51



Acq Methad Code  FSC Code Sub Installation Last inv On Date Custodian Number Custodian Account

13 5895 05 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 5895 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 5895 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 5895 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 5895 06 06/11/2013 599643001 820
13 5895 06 08/11/2013 999643001 820
13 5885 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 7021 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
10 5985 06 09/03/2013 999643001 820
10 5985 05 09/03/2013 999543001 820
01 7025 06 07/17/2008 471155041 820
01 7025 06 07/17/2009 471159041 820



Custodian Org Code End User Number First name Last name End User Org Code Accept Indicator

B20 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLUCH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH B200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 995643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 953643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 €76306851 DAVID STUCHLIK 8200 A
820 676306851 DAVID STUCHUK 8200 A
TBD 676306851 DAVID STUCHLIK 8200 A
T8D 676306851 DAVID STUCHLIK 8200 A



High Risk Flag Inactive Flag Inactive Reason Code Asset Converted Recard ECCN ITAR Category Code

X 67
X &7
X &7
X 67
X 67
X 67
X &7
X X 67
X X 67
X X 67



'\ Description EquipCategory AcquistnValue Mfr Code

1818027 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1820228 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1820231 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 25,600.00 5P711
1942890 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1942893 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
1342894 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 29,600.00 5P711
19441539 PROGRAMMABLE TELEMETRY PROCESSOR N 44,400.00 5P711
1954900 COMPUTER, MICRO N 14,200.00 5P711
2171901 ANTENNA, HIGH GAIN N 50,000.00 WLPFC
2171910 ANTENNA, HIGH GAIN N 50,000.00 WLPFC
3081399 TRANSPORT, MAGNETIC TAPE N 5,000.00 WLPFC
3081400 TRANSPORT, MAGNETIC TAPE N 5,000.00 WLPFC



Model number ManufSerialNoc. MalntPlant Plant section Location Room Business Area

PYPNT1001 001 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1001 003 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNTIO01 004 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CS5BF 521
PTPNTI001 015 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1001 0S8 GSFC G6 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1001 11 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CS8F 51
PTPNT1001 022 GSFC 0o WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
PTPNT1003 20081 GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX CSBF 51
HGA o7 - GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX 100 51
HGA 008 GSFC as WRNMS5U-TX 100 51
6L160P0 48128816-J27¢ GSFC 06 WF-NMSU-TX 51

6L160P0 82073748-P170 GSFC 06 WFHMSU-TX Ea |



Acq Method Code FSCCode Sub Installation Lastinv OnDate Custodian Number Custodian Account

13 5895 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 5895 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
3. 5895 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 5895 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 5885 06 06/11/2013 999543001 820
13 5895 06 06/11/2013 959643001 820
13 5895 06 06/11/2013 999643001 820
13 7021 06 06/11/2013 995643001 820
10 5085 06 09/03/2013 999643001 820
10 5985 06 09/03/2013 999643001 820
0L 7025 6 07/17/2009 471155041 820
o1 7025 06 07/17/2009 471159041 820



Custodlan Org Code End User Number First name Lastname End User Org Code Accept Indicator

820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 9959643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999543001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 999643001 REBECCA GRAMLICH 8200 A
820 676306851 DAVID STUCHLIK 8200 A
820 676306851 DAVID STUCHLIK 8200 A
T8D 676306851 DAVID STUCHUK 8200 A
TBD 676306851 DAVID STUCHUIK 8200 A



High Risk Flag Inactive Flag Inactive Reason Code Asset Converted Record ECCN ITAR Category Code
X 67

67

67

57

67

67

67

67

XK XXM X X

E
>
9

X X 67



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION...«ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. [ 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. {If applicable
10 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY o 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than /fem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, State and ZIP | () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath

7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700

Greenbelt, MD 20770 -
8b, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFIGATION OF CONTRACT/IORDER
% No: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: o FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

~ 02-01-2013

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ ] Tha above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in flem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offera [ | is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge recsipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in tha solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing ifems 8 and
and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By separate lelter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and armendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE!
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire fo change an offer already submitted, such

change may be made by telegram or letier, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the sollcitation and this amendment, and is received prior 0 the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $25,297,116.49 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ({Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CCNTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABCVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and autharity)
o Far 52.232.22 L_II\_'HTATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984) -
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X ]is not, [ 1 Is required to sion this document and return copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section hesdings, including solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible.)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC)

Except as provided hereh.dhrmaanduonditloruofthedommemveferam:‘edinllsrnSAor10Al a3 heretofore chenged, remaing unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) T 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim
T Micke. Merrit™
158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED %, 16C.DATE SIGNE
9/02/2015
(Signature of person authorized to sign) g

¥

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 DARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 10
Page2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200564128:

CORE:
FROM BY 10
$ 20,800,534.22 $250,606.07 $21,051,140.39 -BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY TO
$4,030,976.20 $215,000.00 $4,245,976.20 BPO IDIQ Support

3. Total obligated by this modification is $465.606.22.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through October 1, 2015

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 10



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOM. ..iODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

"CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2

2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,
1

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Blk 16¢ '| N/A

| 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (I appiicable

6. ISSUED BY
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

Same

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 8)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

0

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
< No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: ) FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] s not extended.

Offers must acknowledge recaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicttation or a amended, by one of the following metheds: (@) By completing ftems 8 and

and retuming copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

letter or which includes

reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE!
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPEGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date

specified,

12, ACGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $25,360,272.49

Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE iN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN {TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MOD{FIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY QOF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X

Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

_E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X ]is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mater whers faasible.)

A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

copies to be issued office.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full farce and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERCR

(Signaturs of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

R

(Signature of (UM

16C.DATE SIGNE
9/16/15

NSN 7540-01-162-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 11
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200565633:

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$21,051,140.29 $ 41,000.00 $21,092,140.29 -BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY TO
$ 4,245,976.20 $22,156.00 $4,268,132.20 BPO IDIQ Support

3. Total obligated by this modification is $63,156.00.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through October 1, 2015

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 11



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION..AODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE ZTRE_QUISHIONIPURCHASEI REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable
12 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY o 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6}
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Walleps Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP {) | 2A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: T FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2013

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth In Itern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ | is exlended, | ] is not extended,

Cffers must acknowledge recelpt of this amendment prior (o the hour and date specified in the aoficitation or a amended, by one of the foliowing methods: {a) By completing Items 8 and

and retuming copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging racelpt of this amendment on each copy of tha offer aubmitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includet
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided sach telegram or lsttar makes reference fo the solicitation and this amendment, and is recelved prior to the opening hour and date

e 12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥f required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $25,360,344.17 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NQ. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X 1is not, [ ]is required to sign this document and return copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mater where feasibie.)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC)

Excapt as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referanced in ttem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remzins unchanged and in fuil forcs and effect.

16A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) N . 16A. NAME AND TI CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim:

I
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR . 15C. DATE SIGNED ARES QP 16C.DATE SIGNE

9/28/115

(Sianature of person authonzed to sign) .
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 12
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200567488:

CORE:
FROM BY TI0
$21,092,140.29 $ 71.68 $21,092,211.97 -BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ: (No Change from last Modification)

FROM BY I0
$ 4,245,976.20 $22,156.00 $4,268,132.20 BPO IDIQ Support

3. Total obligated by this modification is $71.68.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through November 13, 2015

S. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this medification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 12



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO. 1ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT CONTRACT ID CODE ':Affazs’
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. | 3. EFFECTIVE DATE ry REQUISITION:’PURCHASEI REQ.NO. [ 5.PROJECT NO. (if applicabls,
13 17 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY ' 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than itemn )
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

0

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NQ.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
¥ No: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered solficitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extendad, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by ona of the following methods: (a) By completing ltems 8 and
and retuming_____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By separate letter or telegram which includer
reference {c the salicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letier makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date
apecified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROFRIATION DATA (¥ required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $29,701,397.17 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NQ. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and autharity)
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X ]is not, | ] is required to sign this document and return copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organtzed by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible.)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in liem SA or 10A, as herstofore changad, remaina unchanged and In full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim

"“ :\
(Signature of parson authorized to sign) )
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 “STANUARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNE

11/4/2015




Contract NNG15WAS53C
Modification No. 13
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200569981

CORE:
FROM BY IO
$21,092,211.97 $ 3,615,000.00 $24,707,211.97-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:

FROM BY TI0
$4,268,132.20 $500,000.00 $4,768,132.20 BPO IDIQ Support
$4,768,132.20 $226,053.00 $4,994,185.20 LDSD IDIQ Support

3. Total obligated by this modification is $4.341,053.00.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through January 31, 2016

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 13



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | 1 CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 4

2. AMENDMENT/MODIRCATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REOUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. /i appikcatiel

14 See Blk 16¢ N/A
8. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6]

NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center Same

Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Na., street, county, Stateand ZIP | () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICTATION NG.
Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation

Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700

Greenbelt, MD 20770
b, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
X No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (5EE ITEM 13}

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1The ebova nurmbared solicitation i amanded ag sat forth In ftemn 14, The hour and date specifled for receipt of Offers [ ] is sxtended, | ] is not extendad.

Offera must acknowledgs recelpt of this amendmsnt prior to tha hour and date specified in the solictation or 8 smended, by one of the following methoda: {a) By completing
Itams 8 and 15, end returning coples of the amendment; (b) By scknowlsdglng raceipt of this amendment on esch copy of the offar submitted:; or {c) By separate letter ¢
telegram which inciudes & reforoncs to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FC
THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desirs to change an
offer plready submitted, such change may be mada by telagram or letter, providsd aach telegram or letter makes referance 1o the solicitztion and this smendment, and is receiv

tlor to the opening hour and date s, ad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ¥ required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $29,701,397.17 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
(T MODIFES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In payin
office, appropriation date, stc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b}.

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FAR 62.243.2-CHANGES-COST-REIMBURSEMENT {AUG 1987)- ALTERNATE V (APR 1984)
D. OTHER {Spacify typs of madification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (X |is not, ] is required to sign this document and return. ies to be Issuod office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organtzed by UCF section hasdings. inahuting soRcitetion/tontrace subject maisr whhars festiblay
A. The purpose of this modification is to make following revision:

Revise clause H.7. from 1852.242-72 OBSERVANCE OF LEGAL HOLIDAYS (AUG 1992) -AND
ALTERNATE II (OCT 2000) to 1852.242-72 DENIED ACCESS TO NASA FACILIT 1ES (OCT 2015).

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFRCER {Type or print}
Jeff Health, Director, Contracts

. Mickey M. Merritt

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED UNI ) 16C.DATE SIGNED
BY Owiginki s b
< >C o // f’/’é \ 9 B&\
[Signature of paison authorized ta sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) \_

NEN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Moedification No. 14
Page 2 of 4

B. Clause H.9 is revised from:

1852.242-72 OBSERVANCE OF LEGAL HOLIDAYS (AUG 1992) ~AND ALTERNATE II (OCT
2000)

(%) The on-site Government personnel observe the following holidays:

New Year's Day

Labor Day

Martin Luther King, Jr.'s Birthday
Columbus Day

President's Day

Veterans Day

Memorial Day

Thanksgiving Day

Independence Day

Christmas Day

Any other day designated by Federal statute, Executive order, or the President's
proclamation,

(b) When any holiday falls on a Saturday, the preceding Friday is observed, When any holiday falls
on a Sunday, the following Monday is observed. Observance of such days by Government personnel shall
not by itself be cause for an additional period of performance or entitlement of compensation except as set
forth within the contract.

{c) When the NASA installation grants administrative leave to its Government employees (e.g., as a
result of inclement weather, potentially hazardous conditions, or other special circumstances), Contractor
personnel working on-site should also be dismissed. However, the contractor shall provide sufficient on-
site personnel to perform round-the-clock requirements of critical work already in process, unless
otherwise instructed by the Contracting Officer or authorized representative,

- (d) Whenever administrative leave is granted to Contractor personnel pursuant to paragraph (e) of
this clause, it shall be without loss to the Contractor. The cost of salaries and wages to the Contractor for
the period of any such excused absence shall be a reimbursable item of cost under this contract for
employees in accordance with the Contractor's established accounting policy.

(End of clause)
To:
1852.242-72 DENIED ACCESS TO NASA FACILITIES (OCT 2015)

(2)(1) The performance of this contract requires contractor employees of the prime contractor or
any subcontractor, affiliate, partner, joint venture, or team member with which the contractor is
associated, including consultants engaged by any of these entities, to have access to, physical entry



Contract NNG1SWAS3C
Modification No. 14
Page 3 of 4

into, and to the extent authorized, mobility within, a NASA facility.

(2) NASA may close and or deny contractor access to a NASA facility for a portion of a business
day or longer due to any one of the following events:

(i) Federal public holidays for federal employees in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 6103.

(ii) Fires, floods, earthquakes, unusually severe weather to include snow storms, tornadoes and
hurricanes,

(1ii) Occupational safety or health hazards.

(iv) Non-appropriation of funds by Congress.

(v) Any other reason.

(3) In such events, the contractor employees may be denied access to a NASA facility, in part or in
whole, to perform work required by the contract. Contractor personnel already present at a NASA
facility during such events may be required to leave the facility,

(b) In all instances where contractor employees are denied access or required to vacate a NASA
facility, in part or in whole, the contractor shall be responsible to ensure contractor personnel working
under the contract comply. If the circumstances permit, the contracting officer will provide direction to the
contractor, which could include continuing on-site performance during the NASA facility closure period.
In the absence of such direction, the contractor shall exercise sound judgment to minimize unnecessary
contract costs and performance impacts by, for example, performing required work off-site if possible or
reassigning personnel to other activities if appropriate.

(c) The contractor shall be responsible for monitoring the local radio, television stations, NASA
Web sites, other communications channels, for example contracting officer notification, that the NASA
facility is accessible. Once accessible the contractor shall resume contract performance as required by the
contract.

(d) For the period that NASA facilities were not accessible to contractor employees, the contracting
officer may—

(1) Adjust the contract performance or delivery schedule for a period equivalent to the period the
NASA facility was not accessible;

(2) Forego the work;

(3) Reschedule the work by mutual agreement of the parties; or

(4) Consider properly documented requests for equitable adjustment, claim, or any other remedy
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the contract.

() Notification procedures of a NASA facility closure, including contractor denial of access, as
follows:'

(1) The contractor shall be responsible for monitoring the local radio, television stations, NASA
Web sites, other communications channels, for example contracting officer notification, for
ammouncement of a NASA facility closure to include denial of access to the NASA facility. The
contractor shall be responsible for notification of its employees of the NASA facility closure to
include denial of access to the NASA facility. The dismissal of NASA employees in accordance
with statute and regulations providing for such dismissals shall not, in itself, equate to 8 NASA
facility closure in which contractor employees are denied access. Moreover, the leave status of
NASA employees shall not be conveyed or imputed to contractor personnel. Accordingly, unless a
NASA facility is closed and the contractor is denied access to the facility, the contractor shall



Contract NNG15SWAS3C
Modification No. 14
Page 3 of 4

continue performance in accordance with the contract.

(2) NASA’s Emergency Notification Systermn (ENS). ENS is a NASA-wide Emergency Notification
and Accountability System that provides NASA the ability to send messages, both Agency-related
and/or Center-related, in the event of an emergency or emerging situation at a NASA facility.
Notification is provided via multiple communication devices, e.g. Email, text, cellular, home /
office numbers. The ENS provides the capability to respond to notifications and provide the safety
status, Contractor employees may register for these notifications at the ENS

Web site: hup.iwww. lig nusa.gov-oliiceropsmusaonly, ENShfirmation htwl

(End of clause)

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 14



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOK _.ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | - CONTRACTIE) CODE BAGE(S)

1 of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO, | 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable
15 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than fem 6) T
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., street, county, State and ZIP {) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
ab. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
" No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: | 10B. DATED (SEE TEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1The above numbered salicitation Is amended as set forth In kem 14, The hour and date speciied for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, { ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified i the sollcitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By compiating ltems 8 and
and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknewledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separats letter or telegram which includes
referance to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE}
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes referenca to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour and date
speciiled

~12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (H required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $34,701,397.17 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402,00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ({Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, stc.} SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Specily type of medification and authority)
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (X | is not, [ ] is required ta sian this document and retum copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitstion/contract subject mater whare feasibie,)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC)

Except 85 pravided herein, afl terms and conditions of the document referenced in Hem BA or 10A, as heselofore changed, remains unchanged and In fult force and effact.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER {Type or pring) | 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Type or prim

Mickey M. Merritt : N

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR | 18C. DATE SIGNED 18C.DATE SIGNE

210172018
(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30'(REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 15
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200577194:

CORE:
FROM BY T0
$24,707,211.97 $ 4,500,000.00 $29,207,211.97-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY 10
$ 4,994,185.20 $500,000.00 $5,494,185.20 BPO IDIQ Support

3. Total obligated by this modification is $5.000.000.00.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through March 31, 2016

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 15



~ AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION.. . JDIFICATION OF CONTRACT

SONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1of 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (i appiicable

16 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than item 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Techmical Services Division

0

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath

7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700

Greenbelt, MD 20770 o
ob. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

” No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE J/TEM 13): B
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1The above numbered solicitation ls amended as =et forth in ltem 14. The hour and date &pecified for recelpt of Offers [ ] Is extanded, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date speciflied in tha solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Hems 8 and
and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telagram which includss
reference to the solicitstion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE#
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtus of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be matie by telegram or letter, provided each telagram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and ls recetved prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $50,820,944.17 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH N ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. iN ITEM 10A.

| B.THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

€. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

_E.IMPORTANT: Contractor [X | Is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return capies to be issued office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding soficitation/contract subject mater where feasibia,)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This maedification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC)

Except as provided herein, all tarms and conditions of the document referencad in Hiem SA or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchangead and in full forcs and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini

Mickey M Merrgf

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 18C.DATE SIGNE

212912016

(Sianature of person authorized fo sign}
NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 16
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200580449:

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$29,207,211.97 $15,119,547.00 $44,326,758.97-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY TO
$ 5,494,185.20 $1,000,000.00 $6,494,185.20 BPO IDIQ Support

3. Total obligated by this modification is $16,119,547.00.

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through September 30, 2016

S. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 16



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION. .ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT CONTRACT ID CODE ':A‘:fE‘zs)
AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (i applicabla
17 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than Htem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP

Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

()

9A. AMENDMENT OF SQLICITATION NQ,

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% NO: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowiadge recelpt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specifted in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the fallowing methods: {a) By completing ltems & and

and retuming _______ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By separate letter o tefegram which Includes
reference to the soficitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER., If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such

change may be made by telegram or lelter, provided each telagram or letter makes refarance to the soficitation and this amendment, and ia recelved prier to the opening hour and date

apecified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ requirad)
TOTAL FUNDING: $51,241,952.43 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spacify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IM ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation dats, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X | is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including solicitation/contract subject mater whera feasibia,)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC)

Except aa providad herein, all lerms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem BA or 104, as heratafore changed, remains unchanged andl in full foree and effact,

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim
Mickey M. Merriq . N
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 58. UNJTED SJATES B§ AMERICA \ 16C.DATE SIGNE

3/29M18
(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 17
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200583050:

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$44,326,758.97 $826 $44,326,767.23-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY I0
$6,494,185.20 $421,000.00 $6,915,185.20 BPO IDIQ Support

3. Total obligated by this modification is $421,008.26.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through September 30, 2016

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 17



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | 1. CONTRAGT Ib GGDE J FAGE(S)

10f 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIEICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (f appiicabie

18 See Bk 16¢ NiA
6.1SBUED BY T = 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if olrer than liem 6)

NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center Same

Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337

8.NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP | () | 0A. AMERDNENT OF SOLIGITATION NO,
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath

7508 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700

Greenbelt, MD 20770 - - )
" 9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGTIORDER
X No: NNGISWAS3C
CODE: ) FACILITY CODE; | 408. DATED (SEE ITEM 13);

02-01-2015

11. THIS [TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS
"1 1 The sbove numboened soliciaion I arended as ==t b i Ham 14, The hou and dale specified for recaid of Oers [ | & exiended, [ | & not &sndad,
Offers nued ackntuacge acelpt of this smendmont pricr 15 the hour and date speciiad in the sotclation ar & STeneisd, Ly ana of the following memods: (A} By complging Yemrs 8 and
wmm_ﬁ_«marmwp 6} By achriowtanging recait of this amsndment an Sach ooy of the affer syeniad; wr () gupqr%m:zumm'mm
Pﬂmmmaounmam%mmfmﬁ:m RESECTION OF YOUIR DFFER, If Iy virbue o tnls araericneent you deeirs 16 changs s oM aloady RimIESY, such
?tﬂgsmmrbembyhmnum mmwmmmwmmmblmmmmwuﬁmmm s tegenad pricr 1o the opining hieur snd dets
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (7 required) o
TOTAL FUNDING: $51,241,952.43 Total Estimated Cost ¢ 64,885,402.00
13. THIS ITEM AFPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF GO NTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED FURSLUANT TO: (8pecity authorily) THE CHANGES SET PORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN TEM 10A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED GONTRAC TFORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes In pavi
office, appropriation date, ole.} SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TC THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42,103{b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED N T0 PURBUANT 10 AUTHORITY OF:

x . OTHER (Spadily fype of modificelion and authority) ‘ T
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Coniractor (X | is ok, [ X ] fs requited to sign Bhis document and return _ copies to b issusd offica.
4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDIAENT/MODIFICATION (Orgunized by UCF section headings, wumgmwmmamnwmnuw

A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to incorporate Clause H.24, 1852.219-7§ INDIVIDUAL SUBCONTRACTING

REPORTS (APR 2015.
- Excepl2g peinicd b, sll lorms and conditon of the documant raferenced 2 itam 94 or TOA, 8 h 3, renwing unchornge=1 and in full lorse snd sfodt
18A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND FIVLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER (Typs or prim

Jeffery Heath , Director of Contracts ) )
Mickey M. Merritt

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No, 18
Page 2 of 2

H.24 18§52.219-75 Individual Subcontracting Reports.

INDIVIDUAL SUBCONTRACTING REPORTS (APR 2015)

When submitting Individual Subcontracting Reports in eSRS in accordance with FAR 52.219-9(1) (D),
the contractor shall enter goals as a percentage of total contract value as well as a percentage of total
subcontract dollars.

(End of clause)
No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 18



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION:...ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | <ONTRACT D CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
19

3. EFFECTIVEDATE | 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (I applicable
See Blk 16¢ N/A

6. ISSUED BY
NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center

Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337

| 7. ADMINISTERED BY (¥ other than ltem 6}

Same

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP. | () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770 | S
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 1)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% - No: NNG15WAS3C
CopE: | FACILITY CODE: ' 10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13):

~02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
"[ ] The above numbered sdlicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ | is extended, [ ] 1 not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing kems 8 and
and returning ______ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate lelter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEF
PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)

TOTAL FUNDIN G: $53,915,901.76 Total Estimated Cost : 64,885,402.60

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE INTHE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER iS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) B
Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
_E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X | is not, [ | is requited to sign this document and return oonies to be issued office.

" 14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section haadlngs, Inciuding soficitation/comtract subfect mater - whers faasible.)
A, The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the decument referenced in tem 9A or 10A, as heretofors changed, remains unchanged end in full force and effact,

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) o 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim:

Mickey M. Merritt

15B. CONTRACTOR/IQFFEROR - 15C. DATE SIGNED | [ 16C.DATE SIGNE

7/14/2016

{Signature of person authorized lo sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contrzet NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 19
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200591499 and4200595525:

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$ 44,326,767.23 $ 849.33 $44,327,616.56-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY TQ
$ 6,915,185.20 $2,673,100.00 $9,588,285.20 BPO IDIQ Support

3. Total obligated by this modification is $2.673.949.33.

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through September 30, 2016

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this medification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 19



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION.... JDIFICATION OF CONTRACT ONTRACT ID CODE :AEfE(ZS)

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable
20 See Blk 16¢ N/A

8. ISSUED BY ‘ 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ftem 6) -
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Nv., street, cosnty, State and ZIP

0

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
X No: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: ) FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1The above numbered salicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offars [ ] is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknawledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing items 8 and

and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By a

cknowledging receipt of this amendment on each

copy of the offer submitied; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes

reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you daslre to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date

specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)
Total Estimated Cost ; 64,885,402.00

TOTAL FUNDING: $53,736,450.76

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

Far 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (X ]is not, [ 1is required to sign this document and return

copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicHation/contract sufyect mater where foasibie.)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This medification is issued to deobligate contract funding (LDSD) IDIQ for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

Except a5 provided herein, efl terrns and conditions of the document referancad in Kem 8A of 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchangad and in full forca and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or pring

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

16C. DATE SIGNED

16C.DATE SIGNE

| 7/28/2016
J

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WA33C
Modification No. 20
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — deobligate as follows:
PR # 4200569981 :

CORE: No Change

FROM BY T0

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY I0
$ 9,588,285.20 -§179,451.00 $9,408,834.20 LDSD IDIQ Support

3. Total deobligated by this modification is- $179.451.00.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through September 30, 2016

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 20



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION....ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

10of 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
21

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
_ See Bik 16¢

N/A

4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable

6. ISSUED BY
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6)

Same

§. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP

Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath

7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700

Greenbelt, MD 20770

O

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CODE:

FACILITY CODE:

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
No: NNG15WAS3C

-
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

_02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1The above numbered soficitation is amended as set forth in item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] is not exiended.

Offiers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following mathods: {a) By completing Items 8 and
and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recelpt of this amendment on eech copy of tha offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
referanca to the solicitation and amendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE!

PRIOR TQ THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such
change may be made by telegram or letier, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the apening hour and date

specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $53,736,450.76

Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

FARS52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X ] is not, [ | is required to sign this document and return

copies o be Issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including solicilation/contract subject mater where feasible..
A. The purpose of this modification is to exercise Option #1 in accordance with Clause F.S Option to
Extend Services, of the NBOC Contract for Twenty four (24) months.

B. The new period of Performance is February 1, 2015 thru September 30, 2018.

Except a3 provided herein, all tarms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 104, 8s hamoh'mchangaﬂ, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or prin

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

F 18C.DATE SIGNE
8M16/2016

ing Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG1SWAS3C
Modification No. 21
Page 2 of 2

C. The total estimated cost is increased as follows:

i

By: To:

Core: [BE) Q) ()
Fee:
IDIQ: $25,000,000 ,000,000 $53,000,000

Total Contract Estimated Cost thru September 30, 2018 is $140,803.051.

D. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 21



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION....ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | SONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (I applicable

22 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Hem 6)

NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center Same

Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., street, cnuruy; State and ZIP {) | SA. AMENDMENT QF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770

9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SCLICITATIONS
[ 1The abave numbered solicitation Is amended as set forih in ttem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and
and retuming copies of the amendment, (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of the offer submitied; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWI.EDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE ROUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such

change may be mede by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or leiter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date’
specifled.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $55,063,750.28 ~ Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. N ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FAR52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X D. OTHER {Specify type of modification and authority)
_ FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contracter [X]is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum copies 1o be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mater where feasibi..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This medification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
Excert a8 provided hensin, all terms and conditions of the document refarancad in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofore chanzed, remains unchangad and in full force and effect.
16A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNE
08/22/2018
(Signsture of person authorized to signj

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STARUARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS53C
Modification No. 22
Page 2 of 2

L. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) ~ obligate as follows:
PR # 4200600391 :

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$ 44,327,616.56 $ 7,299.52 $44,334,916.08-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING

IDIQ:
FROM BY 10
$9,408,834.20 $1,320,000.00 $10,728,834.20 BPO IDIQ

3. Total obligated by this modification is $1.327.299.52.00,

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through September 30, 2016

3. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 22



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION....ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT SONTRACT iD CODE ':A?fﬂzs)
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable
23 See Blk 16¢ N/A
8. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, coun_t; State and ZIP’
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

0

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770 -
8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
X no: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered solicitation is amended as sat forth in kem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ]is exdended, { ] is nol extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitatian or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing items 8 and
and returning copies of the amendmant; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendrment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEl
PRIOR TO THE HGUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEGTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desira to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recefved prior to the opening hour and date

specfied.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $55,013,750.28 Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00 .

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

FARS52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Altemate V (APR 1984)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [ ]is required 1o sign this document and return

capies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible..

A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to de- obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

Excapt a8 provided herein, aHl 1erma and conditiona of the document referenced in lem SA or 104, as haretafore changud,

ing unchanged and In full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print)

186A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim

15B. CONTRACTORICFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

16C.DATE SIGNE

3(22:'2016




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 23
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200580449:

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$44,334,916.08 - $ 50,000.00 $44,284,916.08-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING (No Change)

IDIQ:
FROM BY T0
$9,408,834.20 $1,320,000.00 $10,728,834.20 BPO IDIQ

3. Total de- obligated by this modification is- $50,000.00.
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through September 30, 2016

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 23



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION.. IODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ' 1 - GONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

10of 3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (i applicable

24 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem )

NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center Same

‘Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP O 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770

9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
" no: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: "FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{ 1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ | is extended, { ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge recaipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the soficitation or 2 amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing ttems 8 and
and retuming copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {¢) By separate letter or telegram which Includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such

change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $55,013,750.28 Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN I[TEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE N THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;
FARS2.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimburssment (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MQDIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, incluting solicitationfcontract subject mater where feasible..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is to update the CSBF Government Vehicles listing for the (NBOC) Contract

Except as provided heroin, all {orme and conditlons of the documant refarenced in itam BA or 10A, as heratofore changed, remaina unchanged and in full force and effect.

16A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or primi

- Mickey M. Merritt N

~15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNE

107472018

(Signature of person suthorized to sign) ‘ N
il
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 s TANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




FSC = 2320

CSBF VEHICLES
Current Purch
Location Dat FSC
NASA # .Asset Name  (Coda) Person ID Model # Serial # FSC MAN Cost Date .
3062 TRUCK SEMI FTS ROBERTS LT9000 1FTZU90R5M FORD $117,777.00 7/30/1 2320
TRACTOR VA32305 MOTOR 991
MLV
3306 TRUCK SEMI FTS ROBERTS 1986 DUAL  1WUGDEUE2 VOLVO $3,500.00 2/3/19 2320
AXLE HN117123 WHITE 03
3435 TRUCK, PSN ROBERTS LN8000 1FDYR82E6S FORD $44,705.54 10726/ 2320
FORD VA35367 1994
RECOVERY
3721 TRUCK 34  FTS ROBERTS CR20943 1GCGR23J3J CHEVROLET $8,151.89 5/19/M1 2320
TON J139474 998
3906 TRUCK, FTS ROBERTS 1987 1B7FD14H8H DODGE $7,623.00 2/9/20 2320
PICKUP 5346866 00
3908 TRUCK, BLDG 3 FRAME 1988 1GCDC14Z6J GM, $4,169.00 2/9/20 2320
PICKUP CC10703 2229335 CHEVROLET oo
3909 TRUCK, FLT OPS ROBERTS 1988 1GCDC14Z14 GM, $4,169.00 2/9/20 2320
PICKUP CC10703 2230361 CHEVROLET 00
3978 TRUCK, FTS ROBERTS FL80 1FV6JEBA7Y FREIGHTLIN $47,565.00 2/13/2 2320
RECOVERY HG06691 GER 001
4083 VAN FTS ROBERTS G11405 1GNFG65R61 CHEVROLET $29,052.70 5/21/2 2320
1214428 GM 002
4292 TRUCK, BLDG 3 FRAME RAMDR1L62 1D7HA16K13J CHRYSLER $15,700.00 10/14/ 2320
PICKUP 669168 2003
4293 TRUCK, BLDG 4 ROBERTS RAMDR1L62 1D7HA16K33J CHRYSLER $15,700.00 10/14/ 2320
PICKUP 669169 2003
4464 TRUCK BLDG 3 FRAME CC15903 1GCEC14X05 GM $13,450.00 2/9/20 2320
Z126808 05
8/12/2016 3:17 PM Page 1 of 2



FSC

Current Purch
Location ase
NASA # Asset Name (Code) Person ID Model # ‘Serlal # FSC MAN CostDate FSC
4465 TRUCK BLDG 3 ROBERTS CC15903 1GCEC14X95 GM $13,450.00 2/9/20 2320
2112017 05
5037 TRUCK, FTS ROBERTS F250 1FTSW21R69 FORD $33,800.00 6/26/2 2320
PICKUP EA14808 008
§221 TRUCK BLDG 4 ROBERTS F150 1FTMF1ICW8 FORD $17,995.00 11/5/2 2320
PICKUP AKET0045 010
§222 TRUCK BLDG 4 ROBERTS F150 1FTMF1ICWS FORD $17,995.00 11/5/2 2320
PICKUP AKE05461 010
5330 TRUCK BLDG 4 ROBERTS F150 1FTNFICFIC FORD $20,750.00 5/24/2 2320
KD31429 012
5579 RECOVERY FTS ROBERTS 7300 SFA 4X4 3HAWBMMRS INTERNATIO $231,413.97 9/12/2 2320
TRUCK HL754657 NAL 018
9/12/2016 3:17 PM Page 2 of 2



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRALT ID CODE - PAGE(S)
1 of3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. ‘3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. ¥ applicabie)

25

See Blk 16¢ N/A

6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than /tam )
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Walleps Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b, DATED (SEE [TEM 11]
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
' 02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ }'The above numberad solicitation is amended as set forth In Item 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers | | is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offors must scknawledge recsigt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the sclicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By complsting
itemns 8 and 15, end returning copies of the amendment; (b} By scknowledging recelpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c} By separate letter ¢
telegram which includes a referance to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FC
THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TQ THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by virtue of thie amendment you desire to changs an
offer already submitted, such change may be mades by talegram or letter, provided each telegram ar latter makes rafarence to the solicitation and this smendment, and is recelv
prior to tha openlng hour and date-specdied.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $55,013,750.28 Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TQ: {Speciy authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MQDIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes iﬁ peyin
office, appropriation date, ete.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b].

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FAR52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Relmbussement (AUG 1887)-Alternste V IAPR 1984}
X D. OTHER (Speclfy typs of modification and authority)
Bilatere] - Federal Acquisition Regulation 1.106(d)(3) FAR Conventions
E. EAPORTANT: Contractor | | Is not, [X] is required to sign this dacument and return coples to be issued office.
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF seciion headings, including solicitation/contract subject mater where
Jeasible.

1. The purpose of this modification is to replace Contract clause G.7 GSFC 52.216-103 Submission of Vouchers for
Payment (JUN 2014) with NASA FAR Supplement (NFS) 1852.232-80 Submission of Voucher for Payment (SEP
2016). See page 2 for the full text of NFS 1852.232-80.

2. This modification is done at no additional cost to the Government.

Except a5 provided hareln, all %erms and conditions of tha document raferencad in Itam 9A or 10A, changad, i hangad and in full force end offect.
1BA. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Tvpe or print/ 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (7ype or print)

Jeffrey C. Heath, Director, Contracts

Mickev M. Merritt

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNED
- it 4 -: -:-4.. Nt rr——
e ™ — & - /a/l,//b/é_ 10/24/2016
(Signeture.of perion authorized to sign)




NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Contract NNG1SWAS3C
Modification No. 25
Page 2 of 2

BLOCK 14 DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

G.7 1852:232-80 SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT (SEP 2016)

(a) The designated payment office is the NASA Shared Services Center (NSSC) located

at FMD Accounts Payable, Bldg. 1111, Jerry Hlass Road, Stennis Space Center, MS 39529,
(b) Except for classified vouchers, the Contractor shall submit all vouchers electronically
using the steps described at NSSC’s Vendor Payment information web site

at: hitps://www.nssc.nasa.gov/vendorpayment. Please contact the NSSC Customer Contact
Center at 1-877-NSSC123 (1-877-677-2123) with any additional questions or comments.

(c) Payment requests. '

(1) The payment periods designated in the payment clause(s) contained in this contract will
begin on the date a proper request for payment is received by the NSSC payment office specified
in paragraph (b} of this section. Vouchers shall be prepared in accordance with the guidance
provided by the NSSC at the following

website: https://answers.nssc.nasa, gov/app/answers/deml/a 1d/6643.

(2) Vouchers shall include the items delineated in FAR 32.905(b) supported by
relevant back-up documentation. Back-up documentation shall include at a minimum, the
following information:

(i) Breakdown of billed labor costs and associated contractor generated

supporting documentation for billed direct labor costs to include rates used and number of hours
incurred.

(ii) Breakdown of billed other direct costs (ODCs) and associated

contractor generated supporting documentation for billed ODCs.
'(iii) Indirect rate(s) used to calculate the amount of billed indirect

expenses.

(d) Non-electronic payment. The Contractor may submit a voucher using other than the

steps described at NSSC's Vendor Payment information through any of the means described at
https://www.nssc.nasa.gov/vendorpayment, if any of the following conditions are met:

(1) The Contracting Officer administering the contract for payment has

determined, in writing, that electronic submission would be unduly burdensome to the
Contractor: In such cases, the Contractor shall include a copy of the Contracting Officer’s
determination with each request for payment when the Governmentwide commercial purchase
card is used as the method of payment.

(2) The contract includes provisions allowing the contractor to submit vouchers

using other than the steps prescribed at NSSC’s Vender Payment information website. In such
instances the Contractor agrees to submit non-electronic payment requests using the method or
methods specified in Section G of the contract.

() Improper vouchers. The NSSC Payment Office will notify the contractor of any

apparent error, defect, or impropriety in a voucher within seven calendar days of receipt by the
NSSC Payment Office. Inguiries regarding requests for payment should be directed to the NSSC
as specified in paragraph (b) of this section.

(£) Other payment clauses. In addition to the requirements of this clause, the Contractor

i



NNGI15WAS3C
Modification 25
Page 3 of 3

shall meet the requirements of the appropriate payment clauses in this contract when submitting

payment requests.

(2) In the event that amounts are withheid from payment in accordance with provisions

of this contract, a separate payment request for the amount withheld will be required before
payment for that amount may be made.

(End of clause)

3. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 25



’

1 of 2

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION, AODIFICATION OF CONTRACT [ CONTRACT ID CODE J PAGE(S)

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. ND.

'5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable

26 See Blk 16¢c N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Hem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP ()

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

9A. AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
R NO: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offera [ ] is exdended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solleltation or a amended, by one of the following methods: {a) By completing Items 8 and

and retumning coples of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each

copy of the offer submitted; or () By separate lefler or tefegram which includes

raference fo the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram o letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recelved prior to the opening hour and date

specified

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $59,213,750.28

Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN {TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payl
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY QF:
FARS2.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] Is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return

copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AII.ENDM ENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including soliciation/coniract subject mafer where feaslble..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

Except as provided herain, sl tenms end conditions of the document referanced in ltem @A or 194 as b

changed 1

unchasged and in full force and effact.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print}

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim;

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERDR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

N\, Mic
15C. DATE SIGNED | 158. UNI AMERICA
BY 8¢ginal - >

(Signatur \Emm'ng Officer)

16C.DATE SIGNE
10/26/12016

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 26
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200606849:

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$44,284,916.08 $4,200,000.00 $48,484,916.08-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING (No Change)

IDIQ:
FROM BY 10
50 $0 $10,728,834.20 BPO IDIQ

3. Total obligated by this modification is $4.200,000.00,
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through December 31, 2016

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 26



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO. .AODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ' - CONTRACT ID CODE ':Ang(zs)
2. AMENDMENT/RIODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURC_I-IA_SEl REQ.NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (i applicable
27 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY - 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACYOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP | ()
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation .
Technical Services Division

| 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770 i
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
" no: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE J/TEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered solicilation is amended as set forth m tem 14. The hour and date epecified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the haur and date specified In the soficitation or a amended, by one of the following methads: (s) By completing tems 8 and

and retuming coples of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this smendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letier or tetegram which includes
teference to the solicitation and amendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE!
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such

change may be made by felegram or letter, provided each talegram or letter makes refarencs ko the sclicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date

specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $66,247,480.53 Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 1ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TC REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE GHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

FARS52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1884)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT [S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X]is not, [ | is required to sign this document and retumn copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject matar where feasibie..

A, The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

Exce| a8 providad herein, all terms and conditians of the decurnent referenced in llem 84 or 104 as heretofare changed. remains urichanged and in full force and effect.

16A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TI

* CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin:

) A\ \Mickey
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR . 15C. DATE SIGNED ENUNITED 16C.DATE SIGNE
d s
12/19/2016
{Signature of person autharized fo sign) _ (Signatbes of

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

“STantTARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Moedification No. 27
Page2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:
PR # 4200612022:

CORE:
FROM BY 10
$48,484,916.08 $7,033,730.25 $55,518,646.33-BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING (No Change)

IDIQ:
FROM BY T0
$0 $0 $10,728,834.20 BPO IDIQ

3. Total obligated by this modification is $7.033.730.25
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through February 28, 2017

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 27



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. SONTRACTID CODE ] FRAE=OF FAGES

]
1 2

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONFURCHASE REQL NO. 5. PROJECT NO, (If applicable)
000028 See Block 16C 4200614349

8. ISSUED BY CODE |cspe 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i ofher than Hem 6) CODE IWE’F
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center

Wallops Flight Facility Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island VA 23337 Wallops Island VA 23337-5099

8. NAME AND ADDREES OF CONTRACTOR (A, sirast, county, Stafe and ZiF Cade) (x) [#A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION ]

Orbital Sciences Corporation 9B. DATED (SEE {TEM 11)

7500 GREENWAY CENTER DR STE 1500
GREENBELT MD 20770-3502 10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.

¥ INNG15WA53C
{108. DATED (SEE fTEM 13) R
COBE  osKU4 FACLITY CODE 11/13/2014
41. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[1The above numberer; solicitation is amendad as set forth In ltem 14. The hour and dete speciiied for receipt of Offers (is extended.  [Jis nct extended.
Offers muet acknowledge receipt of this amendment prier to the hour and date specifind in tha soficitation or a5 emended , by one of the following methods: (@) By completing
ltams 8 and 15, and retuming copies of ihe amandment; {b) By acknowledging recaipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By

separats latisr or telegram which includes a reference (o the soliciterlion and amendmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNDWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF GFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER i by
virtua of this amendment you desire to change an offer elready submitted , such change may ba made by lelegram or latter, provided each telegram or lsttor makes

reference te the sallsitation end thi ont,_and is racelved prior to the cosning hour and dats specified, . = .
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ff requirod) Net Increase: $15,200.00

TOTAL FUNDING: $66,262,6B80.53 Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.90
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE GONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECK ONE | . THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSLANT TO: (Specify authenly}) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation dafe, etc.) SET FORTH N ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(k).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 70 AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X FAR 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. MPORTANT:  Contractor Bisnot,  [Jis required to sign this document and retumn 9 coples o the issuing offica.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sactian headings, Incliding solicitation/zortract subject matier whers feasibie,)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued tc obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC).

Payment Terms:

Net 30 days

FOB: Destination

Except as provided herein, ali terms and condilion of the document referenoad in ltsm 9 Aor 10A, as herstofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and offect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

St.gp\.tezm’%}. B. Bailey

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITE &T § OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
= S i & e 01/24/2017
(Signature of person to sign) L Signature of Gar omcer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10.63)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by B8A
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



“ontract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No, 28
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — (No Change):

CORE;:
FROM BY IO
$0 50 $55,518,646.33 BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING - obligate as folows (PR #4200614349):

IDIQ:
FROM BY IO
$10,728,834.20 $15,200.00 $10,744,034.20 BPO IDIQ

3. Total obligated by this modification is $15,200.00
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through February 28, 2017

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 28



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRAGTID CoDE PAGE OF, PAGES

1 2
2 AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {if appiicahis)
000029 See Block 16C 4200615471
6. ISSUED BY CODE |5 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ftem 6] CODE [wFE
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Wallops Flight Facility Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island VA 23337 Wallops Island VA 23337-5099
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOCR (No., siact, county, State and ZIP Cods) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NQ.
TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION
Orbital Sciences Corporation 6B. DATED (SEE ITEM 1)
7500 GREENWAY CENTER DR STE 1500
GREENBELT MD 20770-3502 % |[194 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO,
NNG15WA
108, DATED (SEE (TEM 13}
CODE  HgKU4 [FAOIL"Y CODE 11/13/2014
i 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO ANENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solickation is amended as sat forth in ftem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Ois exterdded.  [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this emendment prior lo the hour and dale specified in the salickation or as amendad , by one of the following methods: {a) By completing
Items & and 15, and reerning ¢coplas of tha amendment; (b} By acknowledging recsipt of this emandment on each copy of th offer submitted ; or (c) By

swparate |etter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
virtue of this amandmerit you desire to change an offer akeady submitted , such change may be made by telegram or latter, provided each telegram or leiter makes

reference to the solicitation and this smendment, and ia recaived crior 1o the ooering hour and dats sreciiad.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If roquirect) Increa $19,285.02

Net
TOTAL FUNDING: $66,281,965.55 Total Estimated Cost : $140 803,051.00
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. [T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED M ITEM 14.

4 i
_CHECKONE | 2 B%Ecmqﬁ on%?‘en IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aufhority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH RN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES [such as chunges in paying offics,
appropriation date, elc.) SET FORTH IN {TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

| G_THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specy type of modiication and authority]
X FAR 52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E.IMPORTANT:  Cartraclar Kwnot [israquiredtosignthisdocumentendretum 0 copies fo the iasuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inc;‘udin;nﬂdfaﬁon/mntmd subject matier where fossible.)
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B, This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC}.

Payment Terms:

Net 30 days

FOB: Destination

Exnepi as provided herein, ail lerms and conditions of the documsnt referanced In ltem 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

Step/h-a-n‘L e B. Bailey

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR h 16C. DATE SIGNED [ 16B. ATF. oF 17 16C. DATE SIGNED
1
! S - ;ﬂ 02/14/2017

of parson 10 8ign) _ haranve nﬂ‘
NSN 7540-01-152.8070 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)
Pravious edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) £3.243




atract NNG15WAS3C
Modifieation No. 29
Page2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81 (JUN 1990) —obligate as follows (PR
#4200615471):

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$55,518,646.33 $4,285.02 $55,522,931.35 BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING - obligate as follows (PR #4200615471):

IDIQ:
FROM BY TO
$10,744,034.20 $15,000.00 $10,759,034.20  BPO IDIQ

3. Total obligated by this modification is $19,285.02
4, The period of allotment is from date this contract through February 28, 2017

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 29



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC. .. AODIFICATION OF CONTRACT :

i{. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE(S)

1 of 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

|
4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable

30 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than Item 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, State and ZIP | () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONNO.

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770 B
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ttem 14. The hour and date specified for receit of Offers [ ] Is extended, [ ]is nol extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior o the hour and date specified in the solicitation or & amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing ltems 8 and

ang returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE!
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such

change may bs mada by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letier makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recsived prior to tive opening hous and date

specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $66,235,363.55

Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. iN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FARS52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Confractor [X] is not, [ 1is required to sign this document and retum _

copies 10 be lssued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized hy UCF section headings, ncluding solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to de- obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

Excapt as provided horein. all terms and conditions of the document refarenced in ltem 84 or 104, B8 he:

changed, remains unchange and in full force and effect,

16A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

{Signature of person authorized to sign)

16C. DATE SIGNED

16C.DATE SIGNE

4112017

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

~ STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 30
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING ( 18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate as follows:

CORE: No Change

FROM BY TO

$55,522,931.35 BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING De-Obligate 4200569981

IDIQ:
FROM BY I0
$10,759,034.20 -$46,602.00 $10,712,432.30  LDSD IDIQ

3. Total de-obligated by this modification is- $46.602.00
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through March 28, 2017

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 30



AMENDMENT OF S‘OLICITATL JMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1: CONTRECTID CODE PAGE(S)

1of 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable

31 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP () | 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% no: NNG1ISWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE:

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1The above numbared soficitation Is smended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, { }1s not extended.

Offers must acknowledge recaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following mathods: (e) By completing ftems 8 and
and refurning _______ coples of the amenGment; {b) By Bcknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separats istter or telegram which includet
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbere. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE!
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or lefter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date

—12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $70,674,617.88  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER §8 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payl
office, appropriation dale, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FAR52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate \/ (APR 1984)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retumn copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficiation/contract subject mater where feastble..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations
Contract (NBOC)

Excapt ms providsd hareln, all tarms and conditions of the document refarenced in ftem 84 or 104, as heretofors changed remains urichanged and in full forco and effoct.

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER {Type or pring) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 18C. DATE SIGNED 16C_DATE SIGNE
5/15/2017

(Signature of person euthorized fo sign)

NEN 7540-01-152-8070 . STANDARD FORW 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 31
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) - obligate 420062632 as
follows:

CORE: No Change

FROM BY I0
$55,522,931.35 $2,204,754.33 $ 57,727,685.68 BPO Support
$57,727,685.68 $2,200,000.00 $ 59,927,685.68 BPO Support Aircraft

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING- Obligate 4200626032

IDIQ:
FROM BY Io
$10,712,432.20 $34,500.00 $10,746,932.20 IDIQ-Task 12

3. Total obligated by this modification is $4.439.254.33

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through July 31, 2017.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 31



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIL .MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | 1: CONTRACT ID CaBE PAGE(S)

10of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATICON NO. | 3.EFFECTIVEDATE | 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 6. PROJECT NO. (If applicable
32 | See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY ' 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ltem 6) -
NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

Same

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR -(No., street, county, State and ZIP () | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 1)
- 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
. No: NNG15WAS3C
CODE: i FACILITY CODE: ' 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13);

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ ] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in kem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers { ] is extended, { ] is not exdended,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation o a amended, by one of the following methods: (s) By completing lems 8 and
ard returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the salicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letler makes referance to the soilcitation and this amendment, and is recelved pricr to the apening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (¥ required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $75,674,617.88  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFJES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE INTHE
| CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER {5 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.1 03(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
~ FARS52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

’ X D.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
_E.IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return ____copies to be issued office. -

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the dociiment referenced in item BA of 10A, a8 heretaiore changed, remaing unchanged and in full force and effect.
16A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or prim
. B ~ Mickey M. Merritt _
16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED BB, ES O 18C.DATE SIGNE
6/14/2017
(Signature of person authorized to sign)

. Dific
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG1SWAS3C
Modification No. 32
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) - obligate 4200629235 as
follows:

CORE:
FROM BY T0
$ 59,927,685.68 $5,000,000.00 $64,927,685.68 BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-

IDIQ: NO Change

3. Total obligated by this modification is $5,000.000.00
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through August 31, 2017,

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 32



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT: ./MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | '-CONTRACT ib CODE PAGE(S)

10of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (i applicable
33 See Bik 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
- No: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1 The above numbered solicitation is amended aa set forth in ftlem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers | ] is extanded, [ ] is ot exiended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing tems B and

and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recelpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By saparate leiter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFES
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such

change may be made by telegram or letter, provided sach talegram or lether makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and ia received prior 1o the opening hour and date

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i roquirad)
TOTAL FUNDING: $79,774,617.88  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A.THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE GHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FARG2.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Conlractor [X] is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum coples to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject mater where feasible..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
Excapl as provided herein, ell terme and conditions of the document referenced in Hem SA or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prini
16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNE
711372017
{Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 * STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Moedification No. 33
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate 4200631626 as
follows:

CORE:
FROM BY 10
$64,927,685.68 $4,100,000.00 $69,027,685.68 BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-

IDIQ: NO Change

3. Total obligated by this modification is $4.100.000.00
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through September 30, 2017.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 33



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC. . MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)
| 4 aof 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODFICATION NO.

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (¥f applicable

34 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than item 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP {)

Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath

7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Greenbelt, MD 20770
8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
X No: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: :

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1The above numbered scicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and data specified for receipt of Ofters | | is extended, [ 118 not exiendad.

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation ar a amended, by one of the following methods: (2) By completing Hams 8 and

ing receipt of thie amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separste letter or telegram which includes
refarence to the solkitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE}

and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By
PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If

change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letier makes reference to the
specified.

by virtue of this amendment vou desire to change an offer already submitted, such
soficitation and this amandment, and Iz received prior to the openlng hour and date

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $82,096,514.44

Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A.THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify autherity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FARS2.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1884)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contracter )] is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and retum

copies to ba issued office.

14. DESCRIPTICN OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectfon headings, inciudting sofication/contract subject mater where feasible.,
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or pring)

idad herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Hem 8A or 10A, as

changed, remsing

and in full force and affect.

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prin:

16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

15C. DATE SIGNED

16C.DATE SIGNE
M7

eting Bfficer '

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS53C
Modification No. 34
Page2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate 420063881 as
follows:

CORE:
FROM BY T0
$69,027,685.68 $2,321,896.56 $71,349,582.24 BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-

IDIQ: NO Change

3. Total obligated by this modification is $2.321.896.56

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through Nevember 1, 2017.
S. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 34



~ AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOl AODIFICATION OF CONTRACT '  CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1 0of 2
————— E S | I
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. [ 6. PROJECT NO. (if applicable
35 | See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. 1SSUED BY ' | 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than temey
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same

Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strees, county, State and ZIP | () | 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath-

7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770

CODE: o FACILITY CODE:

9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
| " NO: NNG15WAS3C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

) { 1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for recaipt of Offers [ ]is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment pricr to the haur and date specified in the solicitation or @ amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing tems 8 ang
and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipl of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted:; ar (C) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOQUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFES
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such

change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference 1o the solicitation
specified.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date

TOTAL FUNDING: $88,096,514.44  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14,

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO- (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE |N THE

- | B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED GONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in pay
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42 103(b).

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TG AUTHORITY OF:
FARS2.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Altemnate V (APR 1984)

:E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [ ]is required to sian this document and retumn

copies to be_iss@_oﬁ-ce.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Grganized by UCF section headings, inclading soficitation/comtract subject mater where feasible..

A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

_Excayit as provided herein, afl lerms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 104, as heretofore cha e, remains unchanged and in full foree and effect. .
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (T} ype or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or prin;

o ) \Mickey A
6B.

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR ‘ 15C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) | (Signature of Comigcth |

i 16C.DATE SIGNE
10/18/2017

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 35
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) - obligate 4200643775 as
follows:

CORE:
FROM BY IO
$71,349,582.24 $4,714,572.69 $76,064,154.93 BPO Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING- 4200643775

FROM BY TO
$10,746,932.20 $1,285,427.31 $12,032,359.51 BPO IDIQ

3. Total obligated by this modification is $6,000,000.00
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through December 8, 2017.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issnance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 35



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO ..AODIFICATION OF CONTRACT . CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1¢f 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUlsmomPUchAsé REQ.NO. | 5. PROJECT NG. (if applicable
36 See Blk 16¢ N/A l
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than item 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP [ () | 2A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770 B
8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
| 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
% No: NNG1SWAS3C
CODE: ' | FACILITY CODE: o " 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13): o
| al 02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offera [ ] is extended, [ 1is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the fallowing methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and
arid retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowladging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate lgtter or telegram which includet
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TQ BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FQR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECGIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. K by virtug of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such

change may te made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or Istter makes reference 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $88,396,514.44  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

|
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT iS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

FAR52.243 2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X | D OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) T
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984) B
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X| is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return ___ copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
_ Excapt a9 peovided herein, sl terms and conditions of the document referenced in iem SA or 104, as heretofore charged, remains urchianged and in full force and effect. i
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or primi
15B. CONTRACTOR/QFFEROR o 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16C.DATE SIGNE
111512017
{Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contfrac!iis Ufficer) i

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-8_3_)_



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 36
Page2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) — obligate 4200646632 as
follows:

CORE:
FROM BY T0
$ 76,064,154.93 $300,000.00 $76,364,154.93 BPO Support- Aircraft

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-

FROM BY TO

No Change

3. Total obligated by this modification is $300,000.00
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through December 8, 2017.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 36



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATI' '/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT, | - CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

10f 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 6. PROJECT NO. (if applicabie

i Sec Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ftem 6)

NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center Same

Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP | () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770

9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
. No: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}:
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1The above numbered sclicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ } Is extended, [ 1is not extended.

Offera must acknowiedge recelpt of this amendment prior 1o the hour and date specifiad in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing ltems 8 and
and rehaning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging recelpt of this amendment on each copy of tha offer submitied; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
feference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECGEIPT OF OFFEF
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by viriue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by tslegram or letter, provided aach telegram or letter makes referance to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recelved prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $88,396,514.44  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b}

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF-
FARS2.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, [ ] is required to 0 sign this document and retum coples to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/cantract subject mater whare feasible..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to de- obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
ided harein. all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftom SA or 10A, as hereloforg . remains | end in full force and effact.
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME ARR TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim;

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERQOR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNE
o —

1112212017

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 2ture ractin Do
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 S?KNWORM 30 (REV. 10-83)




Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 37
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) —de obligate 4200646632 as
follows:

CORE:
FROM BY TO
$ 76,064,154.93 - $300,000.00 $76,064,154.93 BPO Support- Aircraft

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-

FROM BY T0

No Change

3. Total deobligated by this modification is $300.000.00

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through December 8, 2017.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 37



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT -~ | 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE(S)

1aof 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURGHASE REQ. NO. | 6. PROJECT NO. (i appiicable
38 ]> See Blk 16¢c NA
6. ISSUED BY i 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP ()
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath

7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

8b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CODE: B FACILITY CODE: T

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
NOo: NNG1SWAS3C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ ] The above numbered solicitation i amended as set forth In tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendinent prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing ltems 8 and

&and retumning copies of the amendment, (b} By acknowledging receipi of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitiad; or (¢) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE}
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each talsgram or letter makes referencs to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior fo the opening hour and date

specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $88,396,514.44  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH INITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
offica, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

FARS2,243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: o

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X]is not, [ }is required to sign this document and return copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficiation/eontract subject mator where feasible..

A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)

Except as provided hersin, all terms and conditions of tha document referencad in itern 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force end effect,

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim

| ~Mickey N, Rberritt N
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 8 BTALES QFAQE 16C.DATE SIGNE
(0] h
12/5/2017
(Signature of person authorized to sign) {Signa

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

~ STARDARD FDRM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15SWAS3C
Modification No. 38
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) obligate 4200647652 as
follows:

CORE;
FROM BY TO
$ 76,064,154.93 $300,000.00 $76,364,154.93 BPO Support- Aircraft

2, Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-

FROM BY I0

No Change

3. Total obligated by this modification is $300,000.00

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through December 8, 2017.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 38



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATI '/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT: E SCORTRACTID CODE PAGE(S)

1of 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (i appiicabie
38 See Blk 16¢ NIA |
6. ISSUED BY o 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than ftem 6)
NASA
Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP | () | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division

ATTN: Jeff Heath

7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste, 700

Greenbelt, MD 20770 .
9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
" 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/IORDER
X NO: NNG1ISWAS3C
CODE: o FACILITY CODE: ] 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):

02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
- [ ] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for recelpt of Offers [ Jis extended, [ ]is not extended.

Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing fems 8 and

and returning capies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each capy of the offer submitled; or () By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference to the sclicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer elready submitted, such

change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or ietter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is reéceived prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $90,896,514.44  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NQ. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

€. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FARS52.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1884)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, | | is required to sign this document and retum coples 1o be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, inciuding solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
Excep! 83 provided herein, all terme and conditions of the document refarenced in Item 9A or 10A, as henalofore ad, remains unchangsa and in full jorce and effect.
18A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C.DATE SIGNE
12M15/2017
(Signature of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 “STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 39
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) obligate 4200649234 as
follows:

CORE:

FROM BY T0

$76,364,154.93 $200,000.00 $76,564,154.93  BPO Support- Aircraft
$76,564,154.93 $2,000,000.00 $78,564,154.93 BPO Core Support

2, Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-

FROM BY TO

$12,032,359.51 $300,000.00 $12,332,359.51

3. Total obligated by this modification is $2,500.000.00

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through January 31, 2018.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 39



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC 'MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT  1- CONTRACT D CODE PAGE(S)

10f 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 6. PROJECT NO. (If appiicable

40 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than item 6)

NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center Same

Wallops Flight Facility

Wallops Island, VA 23337
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP | () | SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Code)
Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770 _ o

9b. DATED {SEE ITEM 11)
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
. No: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: | FACILITY CODE: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13);
02-01-2015

] —
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in liem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ]is extended, [ ]is not extended, o

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priar to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the follkowing methods: (a) By completing items & and
and returning coples of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢} By separate lefter or telegram which includes
reference ta the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FCR THE RECEIPT OF OFFEI
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitied, such

change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letler makes referance to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date
specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (# required)
TOTAL FUNDING: $94,979,527.48  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 74 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TC AUTHORITY OF: o
FARS2.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
FARS52.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X]is not, [ | s required to sign this document and retumn ___copies to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION QOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mater where feasible.,
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This modification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
Excer 88 provided herein all terms and conditions af the document referenced in Item SA or 10A, es heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or prinf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (T, ype or prir,
- _Mlskey M\Merri _
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 8B. URJED $ ES O RICA 16C.DATE SIGNE
B¥Eyigingksigne l“l&
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contra fices)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 40
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) obligate 4200649234 as
follows:

CORE:

FROM BY T0

$78,564,154.93 $ 500,000.00 $ 79,064,154.93  BPO Support- Aircraft
$79,064,154.93 $3,083,013.04 $82,147,167.97 BPO Core Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-
FROM BY TO

$12,332,359.51 $500,000.00 $12,832,359.51

3. Total obligated by this modification is $4,083.013.04

4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through February 28, 2018.

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.

END MODIFICATION NO. 40



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATH 'MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - GONTRACT D CODE PAGE(S)

1of 2

2. AMENDNMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO, | 8. PROJECT NO. (i applicable

41 See Blk 16¢ N/A
6. [SSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ftem 6)

NASA

Goddard Space Flight Center Same
Wallops Flight Facility
Wallops Island, VA 23337

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP O ] 8A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
Code) .

Orbital Sciences Corporation
Technical Services Division
ATTN: Jeff Heath
7500 Greenway Center Drive Ste. 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770

9b. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

% NOo: NNG15SWAS3C
CODE: - FACILITY CODE: | 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13):
02-01-2015

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[ 1The above numbered solicitation s amended as set forth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ | ls extended, [ ] Is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge recaipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or 8 amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing tems B and
and retuming coples of the amendment; {b) By acknowledging recelpt of this amendmant on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
reference fo the solicitstion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECENVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFE|
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire 10 change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided sach telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour end date
gpecified, —_

12. ACCOUNTING AND APROPRIATION DATA (If required)

TOTAL FUNDING: $96,979,527.48  Total Estimated Cost : $140,803,051.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in payi
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TQ THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
FARS2.243.2-Changes-Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1587)-Alternate V (APR 1984)

X D.  OTHER (Specify type of madification and authority)
FARS2.232.22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
_E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [X] is not, | ] is required to sign this document and return copias to be issued office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizad by UCF section headings, including soliciation/cosniract subject mater where foasible..
A. The total estimated contract value remains unchanged.

B. This medification is issued to obligate contract funding for the NASA Balloon Operations

Contract (NBOC)
Excapt s pravided hesein, all terms and conditions of the documsnt referencad in tem 8A or 10A, as hy changed, unchangad and in full force end effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print} 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prim
i Mickey M. Merritt &N
16B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED BBAUNITECASTATES ‘R 7T RRTS: 16C.DATE SIGNE
VY ) _9ir3t2018
(Signalure of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070

5 FORWMOLREV. 10-83)



Contract NNG15WAS3C
Modification No. 41
Page 2 of 2

1. Revise Article B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-81 (JUN 1990) obligate 4200652842 as
follows:

CORE:
FROM BY TI0
$ 82,147,167.97 $2,000,000.00 $84,147,167.97  BPO Core Support

2. Revise B.6 CPFF TASK ORDER FUNDING-

FROM BY TO

$ 12,832,359.51 No Change

3. Total obligated by this modification is $2,000,000.00
4. The period of allotment is from date this contract through March 15, 2018,

5. No other changes to this contract are made by issuance of this modification.



